The pro-forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2024 shown below has been prepared on

the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflects the

indicative post capitalisation changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date and including

expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information

on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is

presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures

required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

   30 June 2024
 Capital

raise   Impact of
 Capital

raise  Proforma

  Reviewed

(completed)   Acquisition   (proposed)  Total

   (1)   (2)   (3)
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 500,789

1,222,148   340,782

1,797,111  3,860,830

Trade and other
receivables 32,555 -   22,938   55,493
Other 31,648 - -   31,648

 564,992 1,222,148 363,720  3,947,971

Non-current
assets
Property, plant
and equipment 603 -   1,962,745   1,963,348
Intangibles 1,525 - -  1,525
Exploration and
evaluation 2,558,343 -   6,687,685   9,246,028
Other   222,433  - -   156,077   66,356

   2,782,904  -   8,494,352   11,277,256

 Page 23

Total Assets  3,347,896 1,222,148 8,858,072   15,225,227

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables  560,573 -   504,017   1,064,590
Deferred
consideration -   1,236,791   1,236,791
Borrowings 15,787,514 -   568,924   16,356,438

 16,348,087 - 2,309,731  18,657,818

Non-current liabilities
Deferred
consideration - - 1,084,280   1,084,280

 - -   1,084,280

-   1,084,280

Total Liabilities  16,348,087

-   3,394,011   19,742,098

Net Assets  (13,000,191) 1,222,148 5,464,061   (4,516,871)

Equity

Issued capital 24,996,017

997,938   5,464,061

1,335,506  32,793,523

Reserves   2,264,514

224,210  -

461,605  2,950,328
Accumulated
losses  (41,409,755) - -   (41,409,755)

 (14,149,224) 1,222,148 5,464,061  (5,665,904)

Non-controlling